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First Name Last Name Email Organization Job Title 

RFP Zach rfp@blocpower.io BlocPower   

Marissa Sperling M.sperling@jccgci.org JCCGCI Site Director 

Brian Cohen brian@beamcenter.org Beam Center Executive Director 

Andy Marte amarte@riseboro.org RiseBoro Associate Director  

Debra Colchamiro dcolchamiro@sijcc.com 
Jewish Community Center of Staten 
Island, Inc. 

Grants Contract 
Manager 

Helen Fu hfu@cpc-nyc.org Chinese-American Planning Council    

Dr. C. M. Brown ecfnys@gmail.com Elite Community Foundation Executive Director 

Lisa Spagnola lspagnola@sijcc.com     



Juanita  Lara juanita@bronxnet.org BronxNet 
Director of 
Development 

colette pean cpean@enyrestoration.org 
East New  York Restoration Local 
Development Corporation Executive Director 

Samantha  Baksh  Sbaksh@metroqueens.org Boys & Girls Club of Metro Queens  COO  

Natalie Martinez NMartinez@hanac.org HANAC, Inc.   

Sara Chamama s.chamama@jccgci.org     

Jaime Perris jaime.perris@mindsbeyondmeasure.org     

Jon Baratta jbaratta@untiedactivities.org UAU 

Director of 
Workforce 
Development 

Anna Kaganova a.kaganova@centerforfamilylife.org Center for Family Life in Sunset Park 
Senior Grants 
Manager 

Quardean  Lewis-Allen quardean@youthdesigncenter.org Youth Design Center Executive Director 

Rebekkah Boxt rboxt@chcfinc.org     



Elisa Istueta eistueta@dfoy.org     

Debbie Roman droman@perscholas.org Per Scholas Managing Director  

DawnMarie Barbato Dbarbato@unitedactivities.org United Activities Unlimited 
Director of WIOA 
Programs 

Nadia Aslam naslam01@nyit.edu New York Institute of Technology 

Director, Grants 
Administration, 
College of 
Engineering & 
Computing 
Sciences 

Mina Kobayashi mkobayashi@genesysworks.org Genesys Works New York City 
Director of 
Development 

Robin  Fleary robin.fleary@1199funds.org 1199SEIU Child Care Corporation 

Senior Manager, 
Fundraising and 
Development  

Kristie Mancell k.mancell@centerforfamilylife.org     

Kimberly Paramhance kparamhance@metroqueens.org Boys & Girls Club of Metro Queens  

Director of 
Workforce 
Development  

Rachel Forsyth rachel_forsyth@goodshepherds.org Good Shepherd Services 
Senior Vice 
President 

Israel Peskowitz community@chazaq.org CHAZAQ 

Director of 
Community 
Affairs. 



Tyrone Grant tygrant@teamfirst.com Team First Inc CEO 

Esther Kuykendoll  estherkuykendoll@roadstosuccess.org Roads to Success CAO 

Angelica Fermin plumapoeticadelarte@hotmail.com Pluma Poetica Del Arte   

Dana Wilson dwilson@unitedactivities.org United Activities Unlimited Grant Manager 

Blake Smith bsmith@cpc-nyc.org     

Tey Whitley  tey@milkandcookieskidsspa.com Milk and Cookies Kids Spa  

Co-
Owner/Operations 
and Marketing 
Director  

Renee McWilliams pmcwilliams@rdrc.org 
Rockaawaay Development & 
Rvitalization Corporation Director 

Jataon  Whitley  Jataonw@gmail.com Milk and Cookies Kids Spa  
Co-Owner/Human 
Resource Director  

Pedro Rubiano pedro.rubiano@readingpartners.org Reading Partners 

National Manager 
of Innovation and 
Partnerships 

Amy  Latorres alatorres@cpc-nyc.org Chinese American Planning Council Division Director 



Glendalilz Valdez gvaldez@chcfinc.org 
Committee for Hispanic Children & 
Families 

Director of Youth 
Service Programs 

Kerri Edge kerriedge@peaceisalifestyle.com LIFE Camp Program Manager 

Julissa Figueroa Jfigueroa@caswkids.org 
Children's Arts & Science 
workshops 

Youth Workforce 
Director 

Aminah Salaam abstrakv@gmail.com Abstrak Vision CEO 

erika usui eusui@aliforneycenter.org the ali forney center 

Director of 
Program 
Evaluation, 
Contract 
Management & 
Compliance 

Bryanna Allen ballen@tcahnyc.org The Campaign Against Hunger 
Grant Writer 
Associate 

Lisa Hartland lhartland@elpuente.us El Puente 
Director of 
Development 

Peter Merani pmerani@qchnyc.org Queens Community House 

Director of 
Government Grant 
Writing  

Miguel Calderon miguel.calderon@urbanhealthplan.org Urban Health Plan, Inc. Program Manager 

Norva  Alleyne norvaa@creativeoutlet.org Jamel Gaines Creative Outlet, Inc. 
Director of 
Operations 



Yuisa Santiago ysantiago79@gmail.com MMCC 

Workforce 
Development 
Programs Manager 

Danny Lam dlam@newyorkedge.org New York Edge, Inc. 

Director of 
Government 
Contracts & 
School 
Partnerships 

Jeri Mendelsohn jerimendelsohn1@gmail.com JCCGCI Grant writer 

Felix Urrutia furrutia@casitamaria.org Casita Maria, Inc. Executive Director 

SHATEMA WILLIAMS Shatema@therealschoolgirl.com THESCHOOLGIRL INC. 

CEO/Business 
Owner/Community 
Leader/Educator 

Shaquana Darden S.darden@therealschoolgirl.com Schoolgirl Inc COO 

Yasmin BaileyStewart ybaileystew@gmail.com CIAN Secretary  

Soul  Creary Soul@soul2soulz.org Soul2Soulz Inc CEO 

Roshan Rupasinghe roshan@arkerslabs.com Soul2Soulz Inc Grant Writer 

Amber Weintraub amberweintraub@gmail.com Commonpoint Queens Grant Writer 



Sarah Whitney swhitney@dycd.nyc.gov     

Emily Rosenbach emilyr@Camba.org     

Somya Munjal somya@youthfulsavings.com Youtfhul Savings CEO 

Marlene Delgado mdelgado@khcc-nyc.org 
Kingsbridge Heights Community 
Center 

College Directions 
Program Director 

Jessica Anduiza impact@careerteam.com Career TEAM 
Director of 
Strategic Initiatives  

Anthony Terlizzi anthony@careerteam.com Career TEAM 
President of Direct 
Services 

Constance Cuttino ccuttino@aol.com N/A 
Self-Employed 
Contractor 

Christine Zagari christine.zagari@kbcc.cuny.edu Kingsborough CC Associate Dean 

Gloria Kim kimg@humanservicescouncil.org HSC 

Director of Policy 
Research and 
Impact 

Amanda McEnery amcenery@riissettlement.org     



Molly Greenberg mgreenberg@casitamaria.org Casita Maria, Inc. 

College Bound 
Program 
Coordinator 

Roberto Ayala rayala@dycd.nyc.gov     

Jacqueline Roberts jroberts@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD Director 

Derwin  greene Dgreene@khcc-nyc.org 
Kingsbridge Heights Community 
Center 

Bronx theatre After 
school program 
director 

alissa levine alissa.levine@kbcc.cuny.edu CUNY Kingsborough  

Director of 
Workforce 
Development 
Programs 

Allmina Berisha allmina.berisha@ccbq.org CCNS FSS Administrator 

Charisse  Taylor charisse@blocpower.io BlocPower   

Phoenix  Trent phoenix.trent@gallopnyc.org GallopNYC 
Development 
Director  

Amanda Godsil agodsil@wearebcs.org     

Noelle Barbera nbarbera@bsmny.org Bloomingdale School of Music 

Director of 
Marketing and 
Development 



Joshoan Lamourt-Rivera jlamourt@mmcc.org 
Mosholu Montefiore Community 
Center 

Director of 
Operations & 
Compliance 

Kylie Oulahan koulahan@henrystreet.org Henry Street Settlement 
Director of Grant 
Development 

Giselle Ayala Giselle.Ayala@westhab.org Westhab Inc. 
Director of Youth 
Services 

Yoram Rodriguez yoram.rodriguez@westhab.org Westhab inc 
Deputy Director of 
Youth Services  

Beuys Dorminvil bdorminvil@dycd.nyc.gov 
Department of Youth and 
Community Development Program Manager 

Elizabeth Dartez ElDartez@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD Program Manager  

Angela Chiappara achiappara@wearebcs.org     

Eileen Condon econdon@wearebcs.org     

Jessica Cinelli jessica.cinelli@kbcc.cuny.edu     

Leon Davis leon@bronxhouse.org     



Celenna Solis csolis@riseboro.org RiseBoro Community Partnership 

Learn & Earn 
Program Site 
Director 

Alicia Torres atorres@riseboro.org RiseBoro Community Partnership 

Director of Youth 
Employment 
Programs 

Oyebode David Adeniran Aodasterconsortservices@gmail.com     

Megan Wilson megan.felice@gmail.com Children's Aid 
Manager of Public 
Funding 

Megan Wilson mwilson2@childrensaidnyc.org Children's Aid 
Manager of Public 
Funding 

Shantel  Williams  shwilliams@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD  
Senior Program 
Manager  

Nastasia Kutuyev nastasia.kutuyev@globalkids.org Global Kids Inc. 

Institutional 
Engagement 
Manager 

Gregory Meves gregory.meves@bridgestowork.org Bridges From School to Work 
Director, New York 
City 

Candace Gonzalez Cgonzalez@nycid.org NYCID CEO 

Rosalie Szeto rosalie.szeto@bridgestowork.org Bridges from School to Work 
Administrative 
Assistant 



Samantha Polydys spolydys@commonpointqueens.org     

Stephanie Eng seng@cpc-nyc.org Chinese-American Planning Council 
Program Site 
Director 

Erica Mason emason@cpc-nyc.org CPC Grant Writer 

Erika Pettersen erika@youthdesigncenter.org Youth Design Center   

Allen Brown allen.brown@bridgestowork.org Bridges from School to Work  Director of Grants 

Shaneek James shaneek@globalkids.org     

Young Sook Na youngsook@globalkids.org     

Olga Perez olga@mvplifeguards.com MVP Lifeguards  Owner 

Elizabeth Hendler ehendler@cpc-nyc.org Chinese-American Planning Council 

Director of 
Institutional 
Advancement 

Jack Anderson janderson@scsny.org Sunnyside Community Services Grant Writer 



Jansel Adon jadon@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD Program Manager 

Michael DeVito Jr. mdevito@nycid.org 
New York Center for Interpersonal 
Development, Inc - NYCID Executive Director 

Alexis Menten alexis.menten@globalkids.org     

Violetta Shmulenzon violetta@jchb.org     

Christopher Wong cwong@cpc-nyc.org CPC Queens 
Program Site 
Director 

Diane Lipman dianemlipman@gmail.com 
Community Counseling and 
Mediation 

Consultant/Grant 
Writer 

Sheniqua  Simon ss@shennovelty.com Shen Novelty CEO 

Noe  Garcia  noeg@creativeoutlet.org Jamel Gaines Creative Outlet  
Art Education 
Coordinator  

Terry Carroll terrycarroll@cydnyc.org Comprehensive Youth Development 
Director of 
Workforce 

Madeleine Freidson madeleine_freidson@goodshepherds.org Good Shepherd Services 
Asst. Director of 
Grants 



Delon  Chester YPHILLIPS@ICYFS.ORG 
Inner City Youth and Family Services 
Inc 

Chief Program 
Officer 

Dawn Maldonado dawn.maldonado@infinityeducationalprograms.com Infinity Educational Programs 

Education 
Coach/Curriculum 
Designer 

Elion Clemente eclemente@casitamaria.org Casita Maria Inc 
Education 
Specialist 

Michael Sanchez michaelmsanchez13@gmail.com DYCD Program Manager 

Winifred Francis-Miller wfrancis@lagcc.cuny.edu LaGuardia Community College Director 

Dr. Claudia Baldonedo claudiab@lagcc.cuny.edu 
LaGuardia Community 
College/Research Foundation 

Senior DIrector, 
Youth Workforce 
Initiatives 

Anthony  Rowe arowe@neighborsinaction.org Neighbors in Action Project Director 

Marie Bismonte mbismonte@lagcc.cuny.edu LaGuardia Community College 
Senior Education 
Specialist 

Zariya Joseph zcoeur@neighborsinaction.org Neighbors  In Action 

Program Manger 
for Community 
Healing & 
Wellness 

Alexis  Flowers aflowers@lagcc.cuny.edu 
Summer Youth Employment 
Program 

Education 
Specialist  



Rahson  Johnson  rjohnson1@neighborsinaction.org Neighbors in Action Director  

Migna Taveras Mtaveras@schoolsthatcan.org Schools That Can Executive Director 

Naomie Azor azorn@neighborsinaction.org NIA   

Oliwia Karczmarska oliwia.karczmarska@gallopnyc.org 
Giving Alternative Learners Uplifting 
Opportunities Inc., DBA GallopNYC 

Development 
Writer & 
Researcher 

Liza Perez LPerez@mmcc.org 
Mosholu Montefiore Community 
Center 

Director of 
Workforce 
Development & 
Continuing 
Education 

Victoria  Johnson Vjohnson@winnyc.org Women in need inc. 
Director of youth 
and recreation 

Bobbie Cole Bcole@emhinc.org Empower My Hood Inc. Executive Director 

Laura Martinez Laura.mvplifeguards@gmail.com   
Operations 
Manager 

Naphtali Aiken naiken@ccmnyc.org 
Community Counseling and 
Mediation 

Multi-Site 
Supervisor 

Kimberly Isaac isaack@rdrc.org RDRC Director 



Jo Cromartie jonise@jaiayouth.org JAIA Youth 
Development 
Consultant 

Martha Diaz martha.diaz@hiphopeducation.org Hip-Hop Education Center Executive Director 

Lori Conkling LConkling@qcc.cuny.edu 
Queensborough Community 
College 

Director, Labor 
Market Research & 
Workforce 
Development 

Elaine Foster efoster@dycd.nyc.gov 
Department of Youth & Community 
Development 

Contract 
Specialist II 

Elizabeth Forster Liz@LCFgrantconsulting.com 
Jewish Community Council of 
Greater Coney Island  Grant Writer  

Michael Rothman michael.rothman@cuny.edu   

Senior Director, Ed 
Patheays 
Development  

Sarah  Baker sbaker@strive.org STRIVE 
Director of 
Institutional Giving  

Sylvia Mapp smapp@schools.nyc.gov 
eagle academy for young men of 
harlem 

Pathways 
Advisor/school 
counselor 

Vincent Ng vincentng@riissettlement.org Jacob Riis Neighborhood Settlement   

Shu Zeng szeng@ccmnyc.org CCM   



Brittany Bellinger Brittany@youthdesigncenter.org     

Tyrone Nero tln2108@caa.columbia.edu Real Dads Network Coordinator 

Nicole "Soul" Creary Grants@soul2soulz.org Soul2Soulz Inc CEO 

Michele  Danza mdanza@sijcc.com JCC of Staten Island  Grants Director  

Lavern  Mason-Howard secondchanceawc@gmail.com     

Jamel  Craig  JamCraig@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD 
Validation 
Specialist  

Diane Arweiler darweiler@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD  Director 

Yenny Nunez-Fernandez ynunez@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD Deputy Director 

Maja Buckley mbuckley@dycd.nyc.gov 
NYC Department of Youth and 
Community Development 

Deputy Director - 
Central Validation 
Unit 

Jeremy Soto jeremysoto@elpuente.us El Puente Program Director 



Janae Russell jcrussell@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD 

Director, In School 
SYEP and 
Community 
Programming 

Satisha Gibbs Sagibbs@dycd.nyc.gov 
Department of Youth & Comm 
Development Assistance ACCO  

Paul King paul@kingeducation.com King Education LLC Executive Director 

Frank Haberle f.haberle@newsettlement.org New Settlement 
Development 
Officer 

Michelle London MichelleLondon@childcenterny.org The Child Center of NY Program Director 

Emily Luz emily@thinkandinkgrants.com     

Adam Zaman adzaman@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD Program Manager 

stephanie Jimenez sjimenez@lagcc.cuny.edu SYEP 
Education 
Specialsit 

Thomas Munday tmunday@edsi.com EDSI 
Regional Director 
of Operations  

jacqueline Kennedy jkennedy@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD 
Validation 
specialist 



Devon  Cahill devon.cahill90@lagcc.cuny.edu LaGuardia Community College 
Grant Manager / 
Writer 

Nurus Salam NuSalam@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD Senior Director  

Q Davis qdavis@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD CBS 

Leahbeth Carrero lcarrero@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD ACS 

Keith Bunch kbunch@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD ADACCO 

Tannie Tung ttung@lagcc.cuny.edu LaGuardia Community College 

Associate Director, 
Grants 
Administration 

Wendy Johnson Wjohnson@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD DACCO 

Nancy Hruska NHruska@RisingGround.org     

Theodore Latimore tlatimore@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD SR DIR 

Rosa  Toro rtoro@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD Director  



Lori Conkling   lori.conkling32@login.cuny.edu     

Ja Young jayoung@dycd.nyc.gov     

Zain Khan zakhan@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD 
Senior Director of 
Strategy 

becca mcdonough remcdonough@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD Director 

William  Kamen wkamen@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD Senior Director 

Elena Zullo ezullo@riseboro.org RiseBoro VP 

Angelo  Cabrera angelocabrera@roadstosuccess.org Roads to Success  

Deputy Director of 
Education and 
Career Pathways  

Marie Bismonte, 
LaGuardia 
Community College   marie.bismonte92@login.cuny.edu     

Juyon Song jusong@dycd.nyc.gov     

Tey Whitley   milkandcookieskidsspa@gmail.com     



Julia Breitman jbreitman@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD 
Assistant 
Commissioner  

Bashan Fernandez bashanfernandez@roadstosuccess.org     

Maria Conte mconte@dyd.nyc.gov     

Daphne  Montanez dmontanez@dycd.nyc.gov     

Denice Williams dlwilliams@dycd.nyc.gov     

Richie Cerrud rcerrud@urbandove.org Urban Dove Senior Associate  

Shonda Murphy smurphy@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD Sr. Director 

Astrid Spota-Wolfe aspota@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD   

Megan  Keenan mkeenan-berryman@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD  
Asst 
Commissioner 

Genalin Toledo gtoledo@dycd.nyc.gov     



Sheila  Duke sheiladuke@roadstosuccess.org Roads to Success CEO 

Elizabeth Kugelman ekugelman@commonpointqueens.org     

Michael Rothman   michael.rothman83@login.cuny.edu     

Danielle Glick dglick@commonpointqueens.org     

Sonya Hooks shooks@schools.nyc.gov NYC DOE Sr. Dir. WBL 

Juyon Song   juyonsong@gmail.com     

Angel Luis Roman aroman@dycd.nyc.gov     

Fred Salomon Salomonfred@yahoo.com   Dean/ teacher 

Theresa Doyle tdoyle.nycid@gmail.com NYCID 
Career and 
Education 

Maria Santos msantos@schoolsthatcan.org Schools That Can Educator 



SukMon Chu suchu@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD 
Asst. General 
Counsel 

Colette Grant cgrant@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD Sr. Director 

Frances James frajames@dycd.nyc.gov     

Reina Utsunomiya rutsunomiya@schools.nyc.gov     

Valerie Mulligan vmulligan@dycd.nyc.gov DYCD 
Dep 
Commissioner 

jennifer saladis jsaladis@edsi.com EDSI Project Manager 

Andrew Rubinson arubinson@urbandove.org     

James  Ryans Primetimejryans@hotmail.com Victory United, Inc. President 

Shatema  Williams  therealschoolgirl@gmail.com THESCHOOLGIRL LLC 

Business 
Owner/Community 
Leader/Educator 

Dior  Lunsford  Dlunsfor@DYCD.NYC.GOV     



Bashan Fernandez bashan@roadstosuccess.org     

Mercedes Rivera mrivera@hanac.org HANAC, Inc 
Program Assistant 
Coordinator  

Dana Cantelmi dcantelmi@dycd.nyc.gov     

keon seabrook keseabrook@bwccs2.org BWCCS2 MIDDLE  School Leadership 
 


